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LANDMARKS BERHAD

Company No : 185202-H

( Incorporated in Malaysia )

Interim Financial Report

31 December 2005

LANDMARKS BERHAD

A.
Notes to the interim financial report 31 December 2005

A1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirement.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

Effective from 1 January 2006, Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) become operative and should be applied for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2006. The following are the FRS which the Directors consider would or may have an impact to the Group in the coming first Quarterly Announcement for 2006:

(i) FRS 2 – Share-based payment;

(ii) FRS 3 – Business combinations;

(iii) FRS 116 – Property, plant and equipment; and

(iv) FRS 140 – Investment properties.

A2.
Auditors’ Report on the Group’s latest Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004.

A3.
Exceptional items of a non-recurring nature

This is in respect of the following:

	
	
	31.12.05

	
	
	RM’000

	i)
	Impairment losses on subsidiaries goodwill
	(5,961)

	
	
	

	ii)
	Gain on disposal of shares in Landmarks Land and Properties Sdn. Bhd. (LLP)
	343

	
	
	

	
	
	(5,618)
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A4.
Movement in Assets

(i) Property, plant and equipment

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the 2004 audited financial statements. 
(ii) Investment properties – Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd   

	
	2005
	
	2004

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Book Value
	169,459
	
	169,459

	
	
	
	

	Market Value
	559,000
	
	540,000


The property was valued by a firm of professional valuers on 30 June 2005.

(iii) Hotel properties  

	
	The Datai
	The Andaman

	
	2005
	2004
	2005
	2004

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Book Value
	103,931
	103,931
	113,796
	113,078

	
	
	
	
	

	Market Value
	230,000
	230,000
	150,000
	150,000


The Datai and The Andaman were valued by a firm of professional valuers on 4 April 2003 and 11 August 2004, respectively.

A5.
Inventories

During the financial period under review, there was no write-down of inventories.

A6.
Changes in composition of the Group

The disposal of 499,999 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 50% less 1 ordinary share in LLP by Kuala Lumpur Suburban Centre Sdn. Bhd. (a wholly owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad) to MCL Land Ltd., for a cash consideration of RM77.9 million, was completed on 23 September 2005.
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A7.
Dividends paid
	
	2005
	2004

	Ordinary
	
	

	     Final paid
	
	

	     2004 – 1.75% less tax
	      5,844
	         -

	     2003 – 1.50% less tax
	         -
	      5,009

	Total
	5,844
	  5,009


A8.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s hotel businesses are generally affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. The high season for the Group’s hotels generally lies in the first and last quarters.

A9.
Segmental information

	
	Revenue
	Profit/(Loss) before tax

	1. By industry
	For year ended 31 December

	
	2005
	2004
	2005
	2004

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	Hotels
	96,229
	101,733
	32,700
	37,841

	Property Investment
	61,389
	58,211
	37,158
	35,029

	Property Development
	27,131
	47,229
	8,433
	12,939

	Healthcare
	62,691
	54,962
	9,134
	7,433

	Golf Resort
	2,245
	2,403
	(592)
	(618)

	Engineering
	66,650
	21,827
	(7,883)
	(3,846)

	Investment Holdings
	-
	-
	(14,756)
	(17,709)

	Profit from Operations
	
	
	64,194
	71,069

	Interest Income
	
	
	2,267
	1,964

	Interest Expense
	
	
	(38,797)
	(52,479)

	Exceptional Gains
	
	
	343
	30,164

	Exceptional Losses
	
	
	(5,961)
	(74,739)

	Group's share of profits of associated companies in Malaysia
	
	
	36,120
	31,295

	Total
	316,335
	286,365
	58,166
	7,274


Notes to the interim financial report 31 December 2005

2. Business Statistics

2.1 Hotels

	
	The Datai
	The Andaman
	Carcosa Seri Negara

	
	Year ended   

31 December 
	Year ended  

31 December
	Year ended  

31 December

	
	2005
	2004
	2005
	2004
	2005
	2004

	Average Room Occupancy (%)
	67
	73
	51
	57
	9
	10

	Average Room Rate (RM)
	1,166
	1,115
	570
	524
	1,011
	929


2.2 Properties

2.2.1 Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd

	Strata Area

– Retail

(sq. ft.)
	Strata Area

– Car Park

(sq. ft.)
	Total Strata for the entire Centre

(sq. ft.)
	% of Total Strata owned by SWPSB

	521,451
	443,154
	1,276,083
	76%


	
	
	2005

	1.
	No. of Strata Lots - Retail
	207

	2.
	Occupancy Rate
	100%

	3.
	Average Rental p.s.f.
	RM6.50

	4.
	Average Percentage Rental Increase for retail tenancy due in 2005
	12.1%


A10.
Capital commitments

	31 December 2005

	
	RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
	

	
	

	Authorised but not contracted for
	2,528

	Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	           - 

	
	2,528


A11.
Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities for the financial period under review which have not been provided for.

A12.
Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period under review other than as disclosed under Note B9.
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A13.
Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions for the financial period under review.

A14.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

Maya Wilayah Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad, had on 15 February 2006 entered into a share sale agreement (the “SSA”) with Dato’ Dr Noorul Ameen Bin Mohamad Ishack for the proposed disposal of 5,675,708 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and 4,600,000 preference shares of RM1.00 each in Qualitas Healthcare Corporation Sdn Bhd (QHC), representing a 34.6% stake in the share capital of QHC (comprising of ordinary shares and preference shares) and 60% of QHC’s ordinary share capital for a consideration of RM10,250,338. The SSA was completed on the same day on 15 February 2006.

Refer also to Note B8.

B.
Additional Information – BMB’s listing requirement

B1.
Review of performance for 2005 compared to 2004

For the financial period ended 31 December 2005, the Group recorded an increase in revenue from RM286.4 million in 2004 to RM316.3 million in 2005. The increase was mainly due to higher revenue from Landmarks Engineering & Development Sdn Bhd (LED). However at the operating level, profit from operations decreased from RM71.1 million in 2004 to RM64.2 million in 2005. The decrease was mainly due to a provision for increased cost on LEDs’ projects and a lower contribution from the Group’s hotels in Langkawi.

Hotels

Our hotels recorded a 5% drop in revenue at RM96.2 million against RM101.7 million in 2004 primarily due to a decrease in guest arrivals from the Japanese sector in the first half of 2005 as a result of the Tsunami, although neither of the properties were affected by it. Both The Datai and The Andaman hotels recorded lower occupancy rates of 67% and 51%, compared to 73% and 57%, respectively, in 2004, but these were partially offset by higher average room rates.

Property Investment

Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd (SWP) recorded a revenue of RM61.4 million, an increase of 5.5% over the 2004 revenue of RM58.2 million mainly from rental income. SWP registered a higher operating profit of RM37.2 million for 2005 compared to RM35.0 million in 2004.
Property Development

Our stake in LLP was reduced from 70% to 20% plus 1 ordinary share in the third quarter.  Hence the results here reflects 9 months as a subsidiary and 3 months as an associate company.  The company itself recorded a marginal increase in revenue and a 21% increase in operating profit compared to 2004.

Healthcare

Our Healthcare business performance improved by 23% compared to last year mainly due to improved contribution from QHC’s existing clinics and clinics acquired in 2005.

Engineering

Although LED recorded a significant increase in revenue at RM66.7 million, the company nevertheless recorded an operating loss of RM7.9 million due to the provisioning for increased costs on its projects which shall close out in the first half of 2006.
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Investment Holding

This relates mainly to the overhead expenses of the investment holding company, Landmarks Berhad.  For 2005 the overhead expenses were impacted by the Voluntary Separation Scheme implemented over the course of the year and the one-off compensation payment made to a senior executive of the company. 

Associated Companies

As for the performance of the Group’s associated companies, the share of profit of associates was higher at RM36.1 million compared to RM31.3 million in 2004. Due to an exceptional gain recorded in the second quarter of 2005 arising from the disposal of its 30% interest in a shopping mall in Johor Baru, the share of profit from Shangri-La Hotels (M) Berhad (SHMB) increased from RM9.3 million to RM16.0 million. There was a slightly reduced profit contribution from Teknologi Tenaga Perlis Consortium Sdn Bhd (TTPC) of RM18.5 million compared to RM19.8 million in 2004 due to the periodic maintenance of the gas turbines.

Interest expense

Interest expense for the period declined from RM52.5 million to RM38.8 million largely due to reduced borrowing and a reversal of RM4.7 million interest expense accrued upon the refinancing of Bond E.

Overall

The Group recorded a net profit of RM32.3 million for the period ended December 2005 compared to a net loss of RM19.6 million in 2004. Included in the net loss in 2004 was a net exceptional loss of RM44.6 million mainly from a write down of LLP’s land values.
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B2.
Comments on quarter-on-preceding quarter performance

	
	2005
	2005

	(RM’000)
	4th Qtr
	3rd Qtr

	
	
	

	Revenue
	74,312
	88,502

	
	
	

	Profit from Operations
	16,362
	16,581

	Exceptional Gain
	-
	343

	Exceptional Losses
	(1,805)
	(4,156)

	Interest Income
	637
	400

	Interest Expense
	(9,544)
	(10,254)

	Associated Companies
	8,006
	10,332

	Profit Before Tax
	13,656
	13,246


Revenue for the current quarter is lower than the previous quarter mainly due to no revenue recognition from LLP in the 4th quarter on completion of the sale in the 3rd quarter. Despite a decrease in revenue, profit before tax was higher in the current quarter compared to the previous quarter due to an increase in profit contribution from The Datai and The Andaman hotels in Langkawi.

B3.
Prospects

Hotels

The Group expects The Datai and The Andaman in Langkawi to perform better and contribute more towards the Group results this year. Both the hotels are expecting an increase in revenue and profit contribution compared to 2005 and this is already evidenced in the performance for the first two months of 2006.  As for Carcosa Seri Negara (Carcosa), improvements currently in planning and to be implemented through 2006 and 2007 are anticipated to return Carcosa to profitability in due course.

Property

Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd is expected to improve on its operating performance as in 2005.  As part of its continuous revision of tenant mix, approximately 31,000 sq. ft. on the 6th Floor shall be reconfigured into more retail shops with 3 to 4 mini anchors while the remaining space will be an extension of the prevailing retailing concept tailored for the youth market.  Good rental increment is anticipated from this exercise.
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Healthcare

With the sale of the Groups’ stake in QHC on 15 February 2006, contribution from the Healthcare business will be affected although this is expected to rebound when  Mediscreen Sdn Bhd’s new healthcare benefits management programme  is implemented over the course of 2006 and 2007 .

Engineering

In the first half of 2006, the Group will see the operations of LED being wound down as the company completes its current contractual obligations.  
Investment Holding

For the year 2006, overhead expenses are expected to be reduced significantly following the completion of the Voluntary Separation Scheme implemented in 2005. 

Associated Companies

Profit contribution from the Group’s associated companies are expected to be better than 2005 due to improved contribution from TTPC and Shangri-La Hotels.

Overall

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects its performance for the financial year 2006 to be better than 2005.
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B4.
Profit forecast

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5.
Tax expense

	
	Period ended

	
	31 December

	
	2005
	2004

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Current tax expense
	
	

	Malaysian  - current
	 12,831
	8,779

	- prior period
	  2,099
	-

	
	 14,930
	8,779

	Deferred tax expense
	
	

	Malaysian
	 (13,183)
	2,609

	
	
	

	Tax expense on share of profit of associates
	  7,863
	6,440

	Total
	  9,610
	17,788


B6.
Unquoted investments and properties

There were no profits or losses on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the financial period under review

B7.
Quoted investments

Investment in quoted shares as at 31 December 2005:

	
	Cost
	Book Value
	Market Value

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Shangri-La Hotels (M) Bhd.
	243,043
	145,028
	146,405
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B8.
Status of corporate proposals announced

On 17 June 2005 LB announced that its wholly-owned subsidiary, Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd (SWPSB), proposed to dispose a major portion of its interest in Sungei Wang Plaza to a real estate investment trust (REIT) to be established (Proposed Disposal).

On 3 February 2006, LB announced that the Proposed Disposal was not approved by the SC vide their letter dated 26 January 2006. 

An application to the Securities Commission (SC) for the review of the SC’s earlier decision on the Proposed Disposal has been made on 24 February 2006. The said application includes a proposal to acquire The Andaman, from Landmarks. Accordingly Landmarks expects the proposal to result in an increase in its equity participation in the Sungei Wang Plaza REIT.

B9. Borrowings and debt securities
During the financial period under review the Group had made the following repayments:

· Landmarks Berhad Bonds D & E of RM199.6 million in June 2005.

· Ikatan Perkasa Sdn Bhd Bonds of RM20.0 million in May and November 2005.

· Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd Bonds of RM7.5 million in August 2005.

As such, Group borrowings has decreased by 25% or RM163.4 million compared to year 2004.

Group borrowings all of which are secured were as follows:

	

	
	As at 31/12/04
	As at 31/12/05
	<1 year
	1 to 2 years
	2 to 5 years

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Landmarks Berhad
	Redeemable secured bonds
	199,630
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	Term loan
	-
	65,000
	3,250
	9,750
	52,000

	Sungei Wang Plaza
	Redeemable secured bonds
	213,000
	205,500
	26,500
	21,000
	158,000

	Ikatan Perkasa
	Redeemable secured bonds
	175,000
	155,000
	20,000
	20,000
	115,000

	Landmarks Hotel & Realty
	Term loan
	67,430
	67,430
	-
	-
	67,430

	Qualitas
	Term loan
	-
	     303
	   303
	-
	-

	Others
	Hire purchase/lease
	2,132
	     594
	    442
	    104
	      48

	Total
	
	657,192
	493,827
	50,495
	50,854
	392,478
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B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11.
Changes in material litigation

Claim against Pacific Development Group & 2 Others (“Defendants”) and Defendants’ counterclaim.

Landmarks Berhad and the Defendants have agreed to withdraw their respective claims with no liberty to file afresh and with no order as to costs.

B12.
Dividends

The Board of Directors recommends the payment of dividend of 2.00% less tax for the financial period ended 31 December 2005 subject to shareholder’s approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

B13.
Basic earnings per share
The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM32.30 million and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 463,831,200.

By Order of The Board

MEGAT AL BAKRY MEGAT ISMAIL

LIM YEW HEANG

Secretaries

Shah Alam

28 February 2006
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

		At 31 December 2005

										31 December 2005				31 December 2004

										RM' 000				RM' 000

		Property, plant and equipment								96,198				97,556

		Investments in associates								274,037				233,750

		Other investments								6,755				6,839

		Investment properties								169,459				169,459

		Hotel properties								217,727				217,009

		Land held for property development								3,200				176,712

		Goodwill								18,671				23,795

		Deferred tax assets								12,700				- 0

										798,747				925,120

		Current assets

				Inventories						18,558				18,027

				Property development costs						- 0				27,440

				Trade and other receivables						60,680				88,867

				Tax recoverable						26,386				33,685

				Cash and cash equivalents						129,953				165,815

										235,577				333,834

		Current liabilities

				Trade and other payables						115,948				147,000

				Borrowings						50,495				228,873

				Taxation						3,343				12,100

										169,786				387,973

		Net current assets/(liabilities)								65,791				(54,139)

										864,538				870,981

		Financed by:

		Shareholders' equity

				Share capital						463,831				463,831

				Reserves						(87,977)				(114,425)

										375,854				349,406

		Negative goodwill								8,846				8,849

		Minority shareholders' interests								25,728				19,889

		Long term and deferred liabilities

				Borrowings						443,332				428,319

				Deferred tax liabilities						10,214				64,224

				Retirement benefits						564				294

										454,110				492,837

										864,538				870,981

		Net Assets per share (RM)								0.81				0.75

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

										- 0				- 0
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				LANDMARKS BERHAD

				UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

				For the year ended 31 December 2005

										3 months ended								12 months ended

										31 December								31 December

										2005				2004				2005				2004

										RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				Revenue						74,312				70,806				316,335				286,365

				Profit from Operations						16,362				10,726				64,194				71,069

						Exceptional gains				- 0				427				343				30,164

						Exceptional losses				(1,805)				(74,739)				(5,961)				(74,739)

				Operating Profit/(Loss)						14,557				(63,586)				58,576				26,494

						Interest income				637				770				2,267				1,964

						Interest expense				(9,544)				(13,964)				(38,797)				(52,479)

						Share of profit of associates				8,006				1,710				36,120				31,295

				Profit/(Loss) before taxation						13,656				(75,070)				58,166				7,274

						Tax expense				4,558				(60)				(9,610)				(17,788)

				Profit/(Loss) after taxation						18,214				(75,130)				48,556				(10,514)

						Minority interests				(9,368)				(4,549)				(16,261)				(9,130)

				Net Profit/(Loss)						8,846				(79,679)				32,295				(19,644)

				Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)						1.91				(17.18)				6.96				(4.24)

				Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)						N/A				N/A				N/A				N/A

				The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

		For the year ended 31 December 2005

						<----------------------- Non-distributable --------------------------->

						Share Capital		Translation Reserve		Capital Reserve		Share Premium		Accumulated Losses

																		Total

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000				RM'000

		At 1 January 2005				463,831		292		23,504		218,209		(356,430)				349,406

		Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities

						- 0		(3)		- 0		- 0		- 0				(3)

		Net Profit for the year				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		32,295				32,295

		Dividend - 2004 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,844)				(5,844)

		At 31 December 2005				463,831		289		23,504		218,209		(329,979)				375,854

		At 1 January 2004				463,831		340		23,504		218,209		(331,777)				374,107

		Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities

						- 0		(48)		- 0		- 0		- 0				(48)

		Net Profit for the year				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(19,644)				(19,644)

		Dividend - 2003 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(5,009)				(5,009)

		At 31 December 2004				463,831		292		23,504		218,209		(356,430)				349,406

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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CFLOW

		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENTS

		For the year ended 31 December 2005

						31 December 2005										31 December 2004

						RM'000										RM'000

		Net cash inflow from operating activities						67,156										83,426

		Net cash inflow from investing activities						66,645										68,313

		Net cash outflow from financing activities						(169,210)										(66,614)

		Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents						(35,409)										85,125

		Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January						164,829										79,752

		Foreign exchange difference on opening balances						(3)										(48)

		Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December						129,417										164,829

						31 December 2005										31 December 2004

						RM'000										RM'000

		Cash and bank balances						54,418										67,850

		Deposits						75,535										97,965

								129,953										165,815

		less : Deposits pledged						(536)										(986)

								129,417										164,829

		Included in the Group's cash and bank balances is RM8,508,000 (2004 - RM9,933,000) under designated accounts of which its utilisation is subject to the terms and conditions of the Redeemable Secured Serial Bonds granted to subsidiaries of the Group.

		Included in Group's deposits with licensed banks is RM536,000 (2004 - 986,000) which are pledged for bank guarantees and RM68,245,000 (2004 - RM55,212,000) under the designated accounts of which the utilisations are subject to the terms and conditions of the Redeemable Secured Serial Bonds granted to subsidiaries of the Group.

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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